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Introduction 

 

This Planning Proposal relates to the creation of the Armidale Regional Local Environmental Plan (ARLEP) 

which is to be achieved through harmonisation of the Armidale Dumaresq Local Environmental Plan (ADLEP) 

2012 and the Guyra Local Environmental Plan (GLEP) 2012. 

 

This Planning Proposal has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 (EP+A Act) and in response to the NSW Government publication: “A guide to 

preparing planning proposals” dated December 2018.  It is also consistent with the NSW Government 

publication “Guidance for merged councils on planning functions” dated May 2016, which states that in 

proposing to harmonise existing comprehensive local environmental plans, councils can expand an existing 

local environmental plan to become the principal instrument for the area. 

 

The Armidale Regional Council (ARC) Local Government Area (LGA) was proclaimed on 12 May 2016 from the 

merger of Armidale Dumaresq Council (ADC) and Guyra Shire Council (GSC).  On that date ARC became 

responsible for the ADLEP 2012 and the GLEP 2012.  On 1 July 2019, a subsequent proclamation altered the 

boundaries between the ARC and Inverell Shire Council (ISC) LGAs, so that the localities collectively referred to 

as “Tingha” (formerly within the GSC LGA), became part of the ISC LGA.   

 

This Planning Proposal seeks to expand the ADLEP 2012 to apply to the whole of the ARC LGA.  Consequently, 

the GLEP 2012 will be repealed but only in so far as it applies to the ARC LGA i.e. it will still apply to the 

relevant part of the ISC LGA.  

 

The decision to expand the ADLEP 2012, rather than the GLEP 2012, is simply due to the fact that the ADLEP 

contains more content than the GLEP and therefore fewer amendments will be required in order to create the 

ARLEP.  In any case, the harmonisation process is being undertaken by directly comparing ADLEP 2012 content 

with content from the GLEP 2012 and from the Standard Instrument – Principal Local Environmental Plan (SI or 

Standard Instrument) 20061.  Where any differences exist between the content from each of the three LEP 

documents a review process has been undertaken to determine whether an amendment should be made to 

the ADLEP 2012 content to create the ARLEP and if so, the nature of that amendment. 

 

 

Part 1 – Objectives or intended outcomes 
A statement of the objectives and intended outcomes of the proposed instrument 

This Planning Proposal is consistent with the NSW Government publication: “Guidance for merged councils on 

planning functions” dated May 2016.  The publication states that in proposing to harmonise existing 

comprehensive local environmental plans, councils can expand an existing local environmental plan to become 

the principal instrument for the area.  The primary objective of this Planning Proposal is therefore: 

 To amend the Armidale Dumaresq Local Environmental Plan 2012 in light of content within the Guyra 

Local Environmental Plan 2012 and within the Standard Instrument - Principal Local Environmental Plan 2006, 

to create the Armidale Regional Local Environmental Plan2.    

A secondary objective of this Planning Proposal is also: 

 To recognise the proclamation of the Armidale Regional Council Local Government Area and where 

possible to minimise changes to land use rights in resolving any differences between the Armidale Dumaresq 

Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the Guyra Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

 

                                                           
1 The Standard Instrument sets out the standard provisions for a local environmental plan. 
2 The date of the ARLEP will depend on the date that it is made.  
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Part 2 – Explanation of provisions 
An explanation of the provisions that are to be included in the proposed instrument 

Appendix A summarises the findings arising from a comparison of content extracted from a version of the 

Standard Instrument 2006, the ADLEP 2012, and the GLEP 2012 (refer Table 1).   

 

Table 1: LEP Comparison Documents 

Document Currency of Version 

Standard Instrument—Principal Local Environmental 
Plan (2006) 

Current version for 1 February 2021 to date 
(accessed 3 March 2021 at 15:36) 

Armidale Dumaresq Local Environmental Plan 2012 Current version for 12 February 2021 to date 
(accessed 26 February 2021 at 15:50) 

Guyra Local Environmental Plan 2012 Current version for 1 February 2021 to date 
(accessed 26 February 2021 at 15:52) 

 

Appendices B and C comprise a series of documents that detail the findings arising from the LEP comparison.  

As the ADLEP 2012 and the GLEP 2012 are both based on the Standard Instrument 2006 there is a high degree 

of similarity in content.  In some cases, even where the content differs, the net effect has been found to be the 

same following review.  A number of changes are required to the ADLEP 2012 content to reflect the 

proclamation of Armidale Regional Council and the creation of the ARLEP.  A number of changes are also 

proposed to the ADLEP 2012 to address differences with the GLEP 2012 content and with the Standard 

Instrument 2006 content.  In some cases the proposed amendment seeks to maintain existing land use rights 

in the former Armidale Dumaresq and Guyra LGAs.  In other cases the proposed amendment seeks to adopt a 

single solution that will apply across the whole of the ARC LGA. 

 

Appendix D provides information regarding the proposed new ARLEP Map Set. 

 

Part 3 – Justification 
The justification for those objectives, outcomes and the process for their implementation 

Section A – Need for the planning proposal 

 

Q1. Is the planning proposal a result of an endorsed local strategic planning statement, strategic study or 

report? 

This Planning Proposal is not the result of an endorsed local strategic planning statement (LSPS) as the 

requirement to harmonise merged council local environmental plans pre-dates the inclusion of provisions 

relating to such statements in the EP+A Act.  It is however consistent with the NSW Government publication: 

“Guidance for merged councils on planning functions” dated May 2016 as described previously.   

 

Q2. Is the planning proposal the best means of achieving the objectives or intended outcomes, or is there a 

better way? 

This Planning Proposal is considered to be the best means of achieving the stated objectives and/or intended 

outcomes as described previously.  The decision was made to expand the ADLEP 2012 in order to minimise the 

number of amendments required to create the ARLEP.    
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Section B – Relationship to strategic planning framework 

 

Q3. Will the planning proposal give effect to the objectives and actions of the applicable regional, or district 

plan or strategy (including any exhibited draft plans or strategies)? 

This Planning Proposal will not directly give effect to the objectives of the New England North West Regional 

Plan (NENWRP).  It will however facilitate future local environmental plan review and update processes as 

required by the EP+A Act, including those related to NENWRP implementation, particularly as reflected in 

Council’s LSPS.  

 

Q4. Will the planning proposal give effect to a council’s endorsed local strategic planning statement, or another 

endorsed local strategy or strategic plan? 

As described previously, this Planning Proposal will not directly give effect to Council’s endorsed LSPS.  It will 

however facilitate future local environmental plan review and update processes, including those related to 

LSPS implementation.  

 

Q5. Is the planning proposal consistent with applicable State Environmental Planning Policies? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal (i.e. to merge two current LEPs based on the Standard Instrument), 

no inconsistencies should exist with any applicable State Environmental Planning Policies.  Any inconsistencies 

identified in the Gateway determination as issued by the Minister will be addressed in an appropriate manner. 

 

Q6.  Is the planning proposal consistent with applicable Ministerial Directions (s.9.1 directions)? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal, no inconsistencies should exist with any applicable Ministerial 

Directions.  Any inconsistencies identified in the Gateway determination as issued by the Minister will be 

addressed in an appropriate manner.   

 

Section C – Environmental, social and economic impact 

 

Q7. Is there any likelihood that critical habitat or threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or 

their habitats, will be adversely affected as a result of the proposal? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal, it is unlikely that any critical habitat or threatened species, 

populations or ecological communities, or their habitats will be adversely affected.  Therefore, no studies are 

proposed to undertaken in this regard.  

 

Q8. Are there any other likely environmental effects as a result of the planning proposal and how are they 

proposed to be managed? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal, no other environmental effects are likely.  Therefore, no further 

investigations are proposed to be undertaken in this regard. 

 

Q9. Has the planning proposal adequately addressed any social and economic effects? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal, no potential social and/or economic effects are envisaged.  

Therefore, no further issues are proposed to be addressed in this regard.    
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Section D – State and Commonwealth interests 

 

Q.10. Is there adequate public infrastructure for the planning proposal? 

Given the nature of this Planning Proposal, it is unlikely that any additional demands will be placed on public 

infrastructure.  The potential for any proposed changes in land use rights to lead to additional demands is 

more appropriately addressed in conjunction with the assessment of any future development application.  

Therefore, no studies are proposed to be undertaken in this regard. 

 

Q.11. What are the views of state and Commonwealth public authorities consulted in accordance with the 

Gateway determination? 

Preliminary consultation has been undertaken with the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 

(DPIE) in preparing this Planning Proposal.  DPIE confirmed previous guidance from the NSW Government that 

Council may propose to expand the Armidale Dumaresq Local Environmental Plan 2012 as a means of 

harmonising the two current local environmental plans.   

Further Agency consultation is proposed to be undertaken as outlined in Table 2 following. Table content will 

be updated as required to reflect the Gateway determination as issued by the Minister. 

Table 2. Agency consultation (Draft pre-Gateway determination) 

Ref. Agency Issues 

1. Department of Planning, Industry and Environment Compliance with the Standard Instrument – 
Principal Local Environmental Plan (2006) 
and related matters.  

2. Other (to be advised) (to be determined) 

 

 

Part 4 – Mapping 
Maps, where relevant, to identify the intent of the planning proposal and the area to which it applies 

A proposed new map set has been prepared (refer Appendix D) consistent with the NSW Government 

publication: “Standard Technical Requirements for Spatial Datasets and Maps” Version 2.0 dated August 2017.  

The new map set combines current maps from the ADLEP 2012 and that part of the GLEP 2012 within the ARC 

LGA, as described in Appendix B12.  That Appendix also includes details of amendments included within the 

new map set. 

 

 

Part 5 – Community consultation 
Details of the community consultation that is to be undertaken on the planning proposal 

Community consultation is proposed to be undertaken as outlined in Table 3 following, having regard to the 

requirements set out in the NSW Government publication: “A guide to preparing local environmental plans” 

dated December 2018.  The statutory requirement for the public exhibition period from Schedule 1 of the 

EP+A Act has been adopted given the nature of this Planning Proposal.  Table content will be updated as 

required to reflect the Gateway determination as issued by the Minister. 

Table 3. Community Consultation (Draft pre-Gateway determination) 

Ref. Item Period / Manner 

1. Public exhibition period 28 days 

2. Public exhibition manner Notification on Council’s website 
Posts on Council’s social media platforms  
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Part 6 – Project Timeline 
A project timeline to detail the anticipated timeframe for the plan making process 

The anticipated timeframe for the relevant plan making process is outlined in Table 4 following.  Table content 

will be updated as required to reflect the Gateway determination as issued by the Minister.   

Table 4: Project Timeline (Draft pre-Gateway determination) 

Ref. Item Month 

1. Anticipated commencement date (date of Gateway determination) Jul. - Aug. ’21. 
2. Anticipated timeframe for the completion of required technical information Aug. - Sep. ’21. 
3. Timeframe for government agency consultation (pre and post exhibition as 

required by Gateway determination) 
Aug. - Nov. ’21. 

4. Commencement and completion dates for public exhibition period Sep. - Oct. ’21.  
(not before 13 Sep.) 

5. Dates for public hearing (if required) Assume not required. 

6. Timeframe for consideration of submissions Oct. - Nov. ’21. 
7. Timeframe for the consideration of a proposal post exhibition Nov. ’21. 
8. Date of submission to the Department to finalise the LEP Nov. - Dec. ’21. 
9. Anticipated date the local plan-making authority will make the plan (if 

authorised) 

Assume not authorised. 

10. Anticipated date the local plan-making authority will forward to the PCO for 
publication. 

Not applicable. 

 

Given the above, it is expected that the ARLEP will commence in the first half of 2022. 
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Appendix 

 

 A - LEP Content Comparison Summary 

 B - LEP Content Comparison 

 C - LEP Content Comparison - Part 2 - Zones 

 D - Proposed ARLEP Map Set 
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Appendix A – LEP Content Comparison Summary 

 

This document summarises the findings arising from a comparison of content extracted from a version of the 

Standard Instrument – Principal Local Environmental Plan (SI or Standard Instrument) 2006, the Armidale 

Dumaresq Local Environmental Plan (ADLEP) 2012, and the Guyra Local Environmental Plan (GLEP) 2012.  

Relevant LEP Content Comparison Tables are included within Appendix B and C.  Information regarding the 

new ARLEP Map Set is included in Appendix D. 

 

Content Clause Reference Appendix 
Ref. 

1. No change proposed to ADLEP 2012 

Status 
Information 

(except as noted below) B01 

Contents (except as noted below) B02 

Part 1 (except as required, as referenced below) B03 

Part 2  - Land Use Table B04 

Except as required / proposed, as referenced below and as follows: 
Zone: RU3 Forestry 
Zone: RU4 Primary Production Small Lots 
Zone: R1 General Residential 
Zone: R2 Low Density Residential 
Zone: B5 Business Development 
Zone: B7 Business Park 
Zone: IN2 Light Industrial 
Zone: SP2 Infrastructure 
Zone: E1 National Parks and Nature Reserves 
Zone: E3 Environmental Management 
Zone: E4 Environmental Living 

 
C02 
C03 
C05 
C06 
C11 
C12 
C14 
C15 
C18 
C19 
C20 

Part 3 - - B05 

Part 4 (except as required / proposed, as referenced below) B06 

Part 5 (except as required / proposed, as referenced below) B07 

Part 6 (except as proposed, as referenced below) B08 

Schedules (except as proposed, as referenced below) B09 

Dictionary (except as required / proposed, as referenced below) B10 

Historical 
Notes 

(except as required, as referenced below) B11 

2. No change proposed to ADLEP 2012 but update required to reflect the ARLEP version of the legislation when 
the relevant ADLEP 2012 amendment is finalised 

Status 
Information 

- - B01 

Contents - - B02 

3. Change Required to ADLEP 2012 to create the ARLEP  

Part 1 1.1 
1.2 
1.8 
- 

Name of Plan 
Aims of Plan 
Repeal of planning instruments applying to land 

B03 

Maps B12  
and D 

Part 2 - Land Use Table  (B04) 

Zone: B3 Commercial Core C09 

Part 4 4.1A Minimum subdivision lot size for strata plan schemes in certain rural, 
residential and environment protection zones 

B06 

Part 5 5.10 Heritage Conservation B07 

Dictionary - (select definitions only) B10 

Historical - Table of amending instruments B11 
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Notes - Table of amendments 

4. Change Proposed to ADLEP 2012 to create the ARLEP 

Part 2 2.1 
2.8 
- 

Land use zones 
Temporary use of land 
Land Use Table  

B04 

Zone: RU1 Primary Production 
Zone: RU5 Village 
Zone: R5 Large Lot Residential 
Zone: B2 Local Centre 
Zone: B4 Mixed Use 
Zone: IN1 General Industrial 
Zone: RE1 Public Recreation 
Zone: RE2 Private Recreation 
Zone: E2 Environmental Conservation  

C01 
C04 
C07 
C08 
C10 
C13 
C16 
C17 
C21 

Part 4 4.1 
4.1AA 
4.1A 
 
4.1C 
4.1D 
4.1E 
 
4.2A 

Minimum subdivision size 
Minimum subdivision lot size for community title schemes 
Minimum subdivision lot size for strata plan schemes in certain rural, 
residential and environment protection zones 
Exceptions to minimum lot sizes for certain rural subdivisions 
Minimum lot sizes for certain split zones 
Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for boundary adjustments 
Erection of dwelling houses or dual occupancies in certain rural, 
residential and environment protection zones 

B06 

Part 5 5.4 
 
5.10 

Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses; specifically, sub-
clause (5) Farm stay accommodation 
Heritage conservation 

B07 

Part 6 6.6 
6.8 
 
6.9 
 
6.10 

Essential services 
Remediation of land at former gasworks site and adjoining land, 
Armidale 
Development on land bounded by Queen Elizabeth Drive, Golgotha 
Street, Niagara Street and Tancredi Street, Armidale 
Development on land at 118 and 120 Niagara Street, Armidale 

B08 

Schedules Schedule 1 
Schedule 2 
Schedule 4 
Schedule 5 

Additional permitted uses (part only) 
Exempt development (part only) 
Classification and reclassification of public land (part only) 
Environmental heritage 

B09  
and B13 

Dictionary - (select definitions only) B10 
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Appendix B - LEP Content Comparison 

 

Ref. Title. 

B00 LEP Content Comparison - Notes 

B01 LEP Content Comparison - Status Information 

B02 LEP Content Comparison - Contents 

B03 LEP Content Comparison - Part 1 

B04 LEP Content Comparison - Part 2 (excluding Zone comparison tables) 

B05 LEP Content Comparison - Part 3 

B06 LEP Content Comparison - Part 4 

B07 LEP Content Comparison - Part 5 

B08 LEP Content Comparison - Part 6 

B09 LEP Content Comparison - Schedules (excluding Schedule 5) 

B10 LEP Content Comparison - Dictionary  

B11 LEP Content Comparison - Historical Notes 

B12 LEP Content Comparison - Maps 
B13 LEP Content Comparison - Schedule 5 
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Appendix C - LEP Content Comparison - Part 2 – Zones 

 

Ref. Title. 

C00 LEP Content Comparison - Notes 

C01 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RU1 Primary Production 

C02 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RU3 Forestry 

C03 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RU4 Primary Production Small Lots 

C04 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RU5 Village 

C05 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: R1 General Residential 

C06 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: R2 Low Density Residential 

C07 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: R5 Large Lot Residential 

C08 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: B2 Local Centre 

C09 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: B3 Commercial Core 

C10  LEP Content Comparison – Zone: B4 Mixed Use 

C11 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: B5 Business Development 

C12 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: B7 Business Park 

C13 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: IN1 General Industrial 

C14 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: IN2 Light Industrial 

C15 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: SP2 Infrastructure 

C16 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RE1 Public Recreation 

C17 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: RE2 Private Recreation 

C18 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: E1 National Parks and Nature Reserves 

C19 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: E3 Environmental Management 

C20 LEP Content Comparison – Zone: E4 Environmental Living 

C21 LEP Content Comparison – Zone E2 Environmental Conservation 

C22 Land Use Matrix 
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Appendix D – Proposed ARLEP Map Set 

 

Ref. Title. 

D00 Proposed ARLEP Map Cover Sheet 

D01 Land Application Map 

D02 Land Zoning Map 

D03 Lot Size Map 

D04 Height of Buildings Map 

D05 Land Reservation Acquisition Map 

D06 Heritage Map 

D07 Additional Permitted Uses Map 

D08 Combined Local Maps:  
Airport Buffer Map 
Sewage Treatment Buffer Map 

D09 Clause Application Map 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Big Chill Beer & BBQ Festival was held for the first time on 15-16 May 2021, at Civic Park in Armidale. 

The event was funded by State Government Funding, and was designed to promote local business activation 
to help stimulate the social and economic recovery of the community and businesses after the 2019/2020 
bushfires.   

Local producers and retailers of food, alcohol and BBQ related merchandise were able to showcase their 
business and supplies over the weekend.  There were also a number of trade stalls that came from out of 
town to support the event. All wineries, distilleries and breweries within the New England High Country area 
were invited to attend the event, a number of these declined therefore we approached vendors from outside 
the New England region.  

Key highlights for the event included live music, featuring a performance by Rai Thistlethwayte of Thirsty 
Merc, two nationally recognised BBQ competitions and a great weekend out for the local community and 
travelers alike.  Armidale was unable to host an event like this for 63 weeks in Armidale due to the pandemic, 
therefore the local community and visitors were keen to embrace something new, which is exactly what The 
Big Chill promised.  

The event was hailed a huge success by attending vendors and patrons however a number of key 
recommendations need to be considered for the event in 2022. 

o The time of year: was it too cold?  Would it be better off a month earlier or in another season? 

o Should it be a family event or at least have a family day on the Sunday. 

o What entertainment will be provided to children 

o Ticketing: pricing, administration, reporting and printing vs online. 

o Other events within the festival: home brew competition, industry talks and demonstrations. 

o Budget: what grants can we apply for now to run 2022 and how can Council support this event into 
the future? 

o Event lay out to maximize foot traffic for vendors and competitors. 

o Increasing media exposure to include television advertising. 

o Stronger marketing message and communication 

 

2900 
ATTENDEES 

 

29 
TRADE 

VENDORS 

 

21 
COMPETITORS 
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COMMENTS FROM ATTENDEES 
“I have lived here all my life and this was hands down the best event Armidale has 
ever seen!”  -  Geoff Dare 

“Great work ARC in putting on this event.  More events like this more often!”  - 
Anonymous 

“Really well organised event with an incredible atmosphere and something really 
great could come from thus if turned into an annual event” - Anonymous 

“A huge congratulations to ARC for a first year event.  It felt very professionally 
organised.  Thank you for trusting you patrons to exercise common sense and feature 
things like fit pits and breweries showcasing a full range of beers.” - Anonymous   

“We traveled up from Coffs and have told all our friends how much we enjoyed 
ourselves.  We will definitely be back next year with a bigger crew.  This is how you 
run an event!”  - Anonymous 

 “Please do it again.  It was wonderful even if it was a bit cold.   And pleased to say 
after years of backward looking ARC can be seen as doing something proactive!”  - 
Anonymous 

“Your attention to detail and ability to make these amazing events happen need to be 
applauded and recognised.”  - Kent Laverak 

 

INTRODUCTION 
On 15-16 May 2021 the Events & Tourism Department of Armidale Regional Council organised and facilitated 
the inaugural Big Chill Festival at Civic Park in Armidale, which was transformed into a fully fenced, licensed 
venue, filled with vendors, tables and chairs, marquees, fire pits and a stage. 

The Events & Tourism Department staff consisted of Darren Schaefer, Katrina George and Anna Stevenson, 
along with input from the ARC Communications department, and ARC Outdoor Events Team. 

This event was initially due to be held in March 2020 utilising an $80,000 Bushfire Community Resilience and 
Economic Recovery Fund from the State Government, to kick start the local economy and breathe new life 
into a bushfire affected community.  COVID-19 unfortunately saw the event postponed until May 2021, 
providing the added benefit of providing an economic boost to a COVID-19 affected community.  

The decision to hold the event in May 2021 was made based on three considerations: 

o The additional timeframe was going to allow for time to for the COVID-19 restrictions to be relaxed 
that were in place in March 2021 

o The grant required expenditure and acquittal at the end of May 2021 

o The BBQ competition affiliates only had one weekend in May free to assist us in hosting a Steak 
Cook-off and Slow Cook competition.   
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Based on the fact that the event was held at the start of winter, the name The Big Chill was born to not only 
represent the weather at the time, but also the feel of the event.  Who doesn’t want to chill out at a Beer & 
BBQ Festival and listen to live music next to a fire pit! 

OBJECTIVES 
The main objectives of The Big Chill were: 

1. To run a licensed Beer & BBQ Festival at Civic Park within an $80,000 budget from grant funding 

2. To run the event as safely and risk free as possible 

3. To bring travelers to Armidale to help stimulate the local economy outside the festival hours 

4. To support and showcase local businesses and produce 

5. To give the Community a new event that can grow and become its own entity on the Armidale social 
calendar each year. 

6. Successfully host a sanctioned SCA Steak Cook-Off and ABA Slow Cook competition. 

 

 

OBJECTIVE 1 –  

Run a licensed Beer & BBQ Festival at Civic Park within an $80,000 budget 

The initial budget put together for the event at the start of 2020 was quite conservative and didn’t 
accommodate the community benefit an event like this could have.   

The initial budget also didn’t factor in many requirements to run an event of this size, to make it a popular 
and successful event or for any contingency plans for failed or inadequate elements. 

o Outdoor crews, fleet and materials were double what was initially budgeted for.  This was always 
going to be an unknown element due to the scope of additional works that needed to be done last 
minute, and to accommodate how much the event grew from the initial concept. 
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o Keevers Security Company pulled all security guards 2 days out from the event, unexpectedly and 
without a real reason.  Last minute sourcing and securing guards after that came at a cost over 
double what was originally budgeted for. 

o Rai Thistlethwayte was an entertainment investment that proved a positive move to sell more 
tickets, however came at a cost $12,000 over what was initially budgeted for a headline act. 

o Skip bins, first aid, a sewer truck and additional toilets were all extras from the original budget but 
were necessary to hold the event successfully as it grew in size, as its potential was realised within 
ARC. 

o The BBQ competition was an unknown factor that will require sponsorship to help absorb the prize 
money cost, a lesson that we have learnt for 2022.  That competition however was deemed highly 
successful for the competitors and has received a lot of positive reviews, so we can expect the 
competition to grow significantly in size for 2022. 

o We had no way of forecasting attendance at the event due to COVID-19, a predicted cold snap a 
week out from the event, and the fact that the Armidale community is known for not booking tickets 
to any event until the last minute. 

Obtaining the Alcohol Licence also proved tricky in the first instance of planning, as a Liquor Licence for an 
event of more than 2000 people, can only be held by an individual rather that an organization. Therefore the 
decision was made nominate someone at Council to become the Licensee.   

Darren Schaefer undertook his RSA and Licensee certification to become the Licensee for this event, which 
solved the issue, however any breaches in license agreement would have seen Darren responsible and he 
would have personally incurred any fines.  This was the main reason behind the decision to run this as an 
over 18’s event. 
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Conclusion 

Objective 1 was not 100% achieved with the event cost.  Planning issues and budget shortfalls meant taking a 
risk and eating into expected revenue in the organisational stages of a brand new event.  This risk thankfully 
paid off so the event didn’t impact the Councils general fund. 

Overspending was mostly seen in –  

o Music: with booking Rai Thistlethwayte   

o Event set up: with lights, bins, first aid, sewer trucks, aesthetic additions like bean bags and table 
clothes etc. 

o Marketing: with a marginal overspend 

o Staff & Plant Requirements: this was the biggest overspend n planning, and this needs to be 
managed for future events. 

Recommendations 

o Apply for grant funding to cover events like The Big Chill. 

o Factor in a monetary ‘risk’ for unforeseeable costs. 

o Obtain sponsorship for the competition portion of the event to free up the budget. 

o Obtain sponsorship from local businesses 

o Factor in marquees as part of the stall holder costs for Breweries and Wineries to ensure there is 
adequate shelter from the elements.  

o Have Council financial support for events like this in the future. 

o Work with the outdoor crews to ascertain a working budget for the event, and possibly obtain 
quotes from them for foreseeable works and staff requirements.  Then apply a risk cost for 
unforeseeable issues or plans for event expansion where outdoor crews are required to do additional 
work. 

 

OBJECTIVE 2 –  

To run the event as safely and risk free as possible 

The event was fully enclosed with a security fence as well as security day and night to guarantee we were 
adhering to our license requirements.  Licensing police Chris Jordan and Colin Bird were in support of the 
event, and assisted us in getting the license passed, with the requirements we needed to sell craft beers over 
4% alcohol.  They also registered the event as a Special Event, which allowed them to source and allocate 
extra police, including mounted police that were a great drawcard in themselves.. 

First aid was in place as well as COVID and RSA Marshalls over the weekend.  We used a QR sign in to comply 
with COVID-19 requirements and had a COVID-19 plan in place. 

Risk assessments, including a tree audit, highlighted areas of concern, for example the dam and drainage 
system, and a comprehensive and detailed Event Management & Risk Assessment Plan was created. 

Overall the event was very successful and we didn’t have any of the following: 

o License breaches 

o Injuries or medical emergencies (first aid support was never used) 

o Security issues during the event or after hours 

o Insurance claims of any description  
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Conclusion 

Our risk assessments were on point and delivered to everyone concerned including our insurance company 
via a complex and detailed Event Management Plan.   

Recommendations 

That future events like this also include in-depth risk assessments.  Ground maintenance and trees need to 

be considered and assessed 6 -12 months prior to the event.  

OBJECTIVE 3 –  

To bring travelers to Armidale to help stimulate the local economy outside 
the festival hours 

We currently have a survey out with all the attendees who pre-purchased tickets online, of which there was 
1,131.  The survey is also open to the wider Armidale Community and will close on the 30 June 2021. This will 
accurately show how many people came from outside Armidale, however we were delighted to receive our 

Eventbrite report that showed Sydney as our top city for ticket purchases prior to the event. These visitors 
would have booked accommodation and stayed for at least one night in Armidale. On the day we sold an 
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additional 700 approx. tickets to Armidale locals.  General discussions with the public by our gate staff 
revealed a number of people that had travelled for the event from the coast and surrounding towns like 
Tamworth and Inverell.  There were also a number of people that were visiting Armidale that saw the 
marquees, heard the music and bought a ticket to the event. 

The Steak Cook- Off and Australasian BBQ competition attracted competitors from Victoria, QLD and all over 
NSW. 

Conclusion 
The Big Chill Beer and BBQ Festival was a fabulous success with approximately 3000 people attending over 
the weekend. The inaugural event drew in people from all over NSW who came to celebrate the uniqueness of 
Armidale. The post event survey is showing an overwhelming support for The Big Chill 2022. 

Recommendation 

That Armidale Regional Council commit to facilitating and managing  the Big Chill in 2022 and expand our 
marketing budget to include a television campaign and increase our marketing reach to the Hunter Valley, 
Southern Queensland and the North West region.  

OBJECTIVE 4 –  

Support and showcase local businesses and produce 

While we did have outside vendors attending at the Big Chill, the focus was on our local producers of alcohol, 
food and retail.  All local Breweries, Wineries and Distilleries from the New England Region were invited to 
exhibit at the Big Chill. While the space could have been better planned to give more exposure to the retail 
trade stalls, the alcohol and food vendors were more than happy with the foot traffic and business they did 
over the weekend.   

Several food vendors and a couple of the alcohol vendors actually ran out of their daily food and alcohol 
allocation.  One distillery had to travel 2 hours back home on Saturday night to refill their truck for Sunday. 

We had in attendance: 

o 6 craft breweries, 1 winery and 1 distillery 

o 8 food vendors 

o 13 retail trade stalls 

We failed to get more wineries and distilleries due to the Beer & BBQ theme and the fact that it was our first 
event and we hence couldn’t guaranteed assurance that they would have a successful weekend. We will be 
expecting a greater number of trade stalls for the Big Chill 2022 following on from the hype and success of 
this inaugural event.  

We also need to note the businesses outside the event that benefited from the Big Chill.  Many motels 
booked out with travelers coming to the event, and pubs reaped the benefits of patrons leaving the event on 
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Saturday night!  Restaurants and cafes got busy serving breakfast on Sunday morning, and many other 
business saw additional trade as a result, like our taxi services! 

Conclusion 

The event was very successful for our food and beverage vendors.  1 in 2 retail trade stalls wanted to see 
more foot traffic as revealed in a recent survey, but they still enjoyed the event immensely and will be back. 

Given the success of the event for our 1 winery and 1 distillery, there is no doubt that we will get more 
vendors in these areas for 2022.  Same can be said for the breweries. 

With a better laid out map for the retail trade stalls, we will have more for 2022 also. 

Recommendations 

o Scatter the retail stores throughout the food and alcohol or have them all at the front gate so you 
must walk past them to get to the food, alcohol and entertainment. 

o Push for more alcohol vendors to come with proof that 2021 was a success for those that did attend. 

o Bring in more food vendors 

o Target more local retail vendors  

o Call the event The Big Chill Festival for future years, so it’s not carrying the beer and BBQ theme.  
This will allow it to grow and showcase more of what Armidale is all about. 

 

OBJECTIVE 5 –  

Give the Community a new event that can grow and become its own entity 
on the Armidale social calendar each year 

If nothing else, the Big Chill Festival was something new for Armidale!  The Community was happy to see the 
event, not only after such a long period without any events due to COVID, but because it was new and 
exciting!  It embraced everything that is Armidale – the cool weather, the relaxed country lifestyle, good food 
and alcohol and some awesome tunes from local bands. 

All the feedback we have received via debriefs, email, phone, social media, surveys etc. have shown us that 
this event hit the nail on the head for the Community.  They want to see it grow and become an annual 
fixture on the Armidale events calendar. 
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Conclusion 

The fact that ARC successfully ran an event risk and incident free, and within its own means financially, 
proves that it can and should be done again next year and every year after that.  

Recommendations 

o That Council financially supports this event into the future 

o That this event continues to grow and improve each year 

 

OBJECTIVE 6 –  

Successfully host a sanctioned SCA Steak Cook-Off and ABA Slow Cook 
competition. 

The Big Chill Festival was not only a chance to showcase local produce and business, but host a nationally 
recognised sanctioned Steak Cook Off Association (SCA) BBQ teak competition on Saturday and a sanctioned 
Australasian Barbecue Alliance (ABA) slow cook competition on Sunday. 

These competitions pulled chefs from all over NSW, Victoria and QLD!  We had 17 teams compete and in ABA 
competition and 22 chefs compete in the SCA competition.  We had 32 judges in attendance, including some 
ARC staff who put their hand up to find a winner for each competition. 

While this event cost us money, we know that it was a complete success for competitors who are still talking 
about the event and will be back next year.  This competition could double in size and this, coupled with 

more sponsorship, the event could generate an income. 

Conclusion 

The competition cost us money, but showed us the potential of really getting in the BBQ culture.  If held in 
future years, we will be better positioned to know how to make money of this aspect of the Big Chill. 

Recommendations 

o That we host the competitions again in future years 
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o That we find sponsorship for the prize money an contra prizes so the competition costs us less to run 

o That we advertise and only run the competition if we have 30+ SCA competitors and 30+ ABA teams 
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